
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 5th November, 2013 at 2.00 pm in The Diamond Jubilee Room 
(Formerly Cabinet Room 'B') - County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the 
meeting in relation to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting on 8 October 2013   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. Reports for decision by Cabinet   (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
(a) Introduction of the Living Wage for 

Lancashire County Council Employees   
(Pages 11 - 20) 

 
(b) Money Matters - Update on the County 

Council's Financial Position for 2013/14   
(Pages 21 - 34) 

 
(c) Money Matters - The Financial Strategy 

2014/15 to 2017/18   
(Pages 35 - 42) 

 
(d) Lancashire County Council's Armed Forces 

Community Covenant   
(Pages 43 - 58) 

 
5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 

Decisions   
(Pages 59 - 60) 

 
(a) Early education for targeted 2 year olds - 

progress summary   
(Pages 61 - 66) 

 
(b) Proposed Re- Location of Sir Tom Finney 

Community High School from Moor Park to 
Ribbleton Hall Drive site, Preston   

(Pages 67 - 70) 



 
(c) Fostering and Residential Care Commission   (Pages 71 - 74) 

 
(d) Affordable Warmth in Lancashire   (Pages 75 - 86) 

 
(e) Extension of the Learning Disability Preferred 

Provider Scheme until May 2015   
(Pages 87 - 90) 

 
(f) Recommendations regarding a range of 

Registration Service Fees   
(Pages 91 - 94) 

 
(g) Proposed Cycle Safety Scheme M6 Junction 

31 to BAe Samlesbury   
(Pages 95 - 104) 

 
6. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
7. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Tuesday 3 December 2013 at 2pm at 
the County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
8. Public Health Commissions for 2014/15   (Pages 105 - 112) 

 
9. Approval of final arrangements for Transfer of 

Mental Health Provider Services and TUPE transfer 
of staff from Lancashire County Council to 
Lancashire Care Foundation Trust   

(Pages 113 - 174) 

 
10. Implementation of an interim service improvement 

plan and a reduced weekly charge for Telecare   
(Pages 175 - 196) 

 
11. Creative Support - Extension of North Lancashire 

Contract and Agreement to Principles of Variations 
for North and East Contracts   

(Pages 197 - 216) 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 



 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2013 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
A Barnes 
Mrs S Charles 
D Clifford 
B Dawson 
G Driver 
 

M Green 
S Holgate 
R Newman-Thompson 
Mrs L Oades 
J Oakes 
D O'Toole 
 

1. Apologies 
 

None. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 September 2013 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4. Reports for decision by Cabinet 

 
The committee considered the following reports to be presented for decision by 
the cabinet on 10 October 2013. 
 
 
a. 
 

Superfast Lancashire - Delivering Digital Inclusion 
 

The committee considered a report presenting a draft Digital Inclusion Strategic 
Framework, setting out how it is intended that all citizens in Lancashire will be 
able to take advantage of the roll out of Superfast Broadband. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
2 

 

The Committee discussed the importance of effective communication in the roll 
out, and suggested that positive engagement with Parish and Town Councils 
would be beneficial, and that the 3 Tier Forums may be one way to achieve this. 
It was also confirmed that there would be regular update reports to members. 
 
The Committee confirmed the recommendation to Cabinet without modification or 
amendment 
 
Resolved: That the recommendation to be presented to Cabinet be confirmed 
without amendment or modification. 
 
 
b. 
 

Progress with Implementing Investment Proposals Contained in the 
Budget 
 

The Committee were presented with a report outlining progress on various 
investment proposals contained in the budget. 
 
In the discussion on the item, it was confirmed that positive progress had been 
made with Chorley Borough Council on a location for the Chorley Youth Zone. 
The Committee emphasised the benefits that would accrue from joint working 
and pooling resources with other organisations, particularly highlighting the work 
on Dementia services with the NHS. 
 
The Committee confirmed the recommendations to Cabinet without modification 
or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to Cabinet be confirmed without 
modification or amendment. 
 
 
 
c. 
 

Young People's Transport 
 

The Committee considered a report on the future of a scheme to provide support 
for travel costs for young people to assist them into education, employment and 
training. It was reported that the current scheme was due to end in October 2013, 
and that an extension of that scheme, with enhancements, had been developed 
in consultation with young people through a steering group of the Youth Council. 
 
The Committee welcomed the proposals and confirmed the recommendations to 
the Cabinet without modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to Cabinet be confirmed without 
modification or amendment. 
 
 
5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions 

 

Page 2



 
3 

 

The Committee considered the following Key decisions due to be taken by 
individual Cabinet Members. 
 
 
a. 
 

Policy on Delegation of Decision Making regarding Children Looked 
After to their Foster Carers 
 

The Committee considered a report presenting a policy on the Delegation of 
Authority for Children Looked After. It was reported that the policy set out how 
decisions would be made or taken by and involving children and young people 
looked after, their carers or residential care home managers, children's social 
care social workers and managers. The policy would ensure that the most 
appropriate person to take a decision about a child had the authority to do so. 
 
It was confirmed that the policy had been developed as a direct result of what 
children looked after had told the authority, and that those children and young 
people, their carers and social workers had been fully involved in the 
development of the policy.  
 
The Committee confirmed the recommendation to the Cabinet Member without 
modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendation to the Cabinet Member be confirmed 
without modification or amendment. 
 
 
b. 
 

Permanent season extension at Helmshore Mills Textile Museum 
 

The Committee considered a proposal to permanently extend the open season at 
Helmshore Mills Textile Museum, Rossendale from 31 weeks a year (April to 
October) to 43 weeks a year. 
 
It was noted that the proposal followed a successful trial period, and that a full 
financial assessment had been carried out which indicated that the longer 
opening times was likely to deliver a small additional level of income or savings. 
 
The Committee confirmed the recommendation to the 
[...]
odification or amendment. 
 
 
j. 
 

Proposed 20mph Speed Limit Order in the Fleetwood North West 
Area of Wyre 

Page 5



 
6 

 

 
The Committee considered a report seeking approval for the introduction of a 
20mph speed limit order in the Fleetwood North West area of Wyre. 
 
The Committee confirmed the recommendation to the Cabinet Member without 
modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendation to the Cabinet Member be confirmed 
without modification or amendment. 
 
 
6. Urgent Business 

 
The Chair agreed that an item relating to Cost Sharing Agreements for Waste 
Management be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency to enable the 
decision to be made by the Cabinet Member and thereby allow as long as 
possible for the district councils to consider the issue. The report was considered 
under Part II of the agenda for the reasons set out below. 
 
7. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 2pm on 
Tuesday 5 November 2013 at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
8. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: that the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the Local Government Act 1972. It was 
considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
9. Cost Sharing Agreements - Waste Management 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragrpah 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee considered a report on waste management cost sharing 
agreements with the district councils.  
 
The Committee confirmed the recommendation to the Cabinet Member without 
modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendation to the Cabinet Member be confirmed 
without modification or amendment. 

Page 6



 
7 

 

 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8



 
 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday 5 November 2013 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Cabinet Reports for Decision 
 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Josh Mynott, (01772) 534580, Office of the Chief Executive,  
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Committee is invited to consider any decision making reports being presented 
to Cabinet on 7 November 2013. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee scrutinise any reports for decision by Cabinet on 7 November 
2013 and make recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Cabinet on 7 November 2013 will receive the decision making reports listed on 
the agenda cover sheet. 
 
The committee is invited to consider any reports submitted to Cabinet for decision, 
and to comment as appropriate. 
 
Any recommendations made by the Committee will be reported to Cabinet on 7 
November. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
Implications are as set out in the reports to Cabinet. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

Cabinet - 7 November 2013 
 
Report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Introduction of the Living Wage for Lancashire County Council Employees 
 
Contact for further information:  
Eddie Sutton, (01772) 535171, Office of the Chief Executive,  
eddie.sutton@lan
[...]
e 20



 
 

Cabinet - 7 November 2013 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Money Matters - Update on the County Council's Financial Position for 2013/14 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Gill Kilpatrick, (01772) 534715, County Treasurer's Department, 
gill.kilpatrick@lancashire.gov.uk 
George Graham, (01772) 538102, County Treasurer's Department, 
george.graham@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In order to maintain overall strategic control of the County Council’s finances, the 
Cabinet receives regular Money Matters reports. The purpose of these is to 
 

• Highlight the high risk financial issues facing the County Council, both in the 
current and future financial years, together with any action which may be 
required; 

• Set out the County Council's likely financial position at the end of the financial 
year and; 

• Assess any impact on the County Council's overall financial outlook. 
 

The report set out at Appendix 'A' is the second budget monitoring report for 
2013/14, and reflects the position as at 30 September 2013. 
 
The key headlines of this are: 
 

• An overspend of £4.3m is forecast on the revenue budget representing an 
overall improvement in position of £2.1m since the last report to Cabinet. 
Given the level of financial risk facing the County Council, it is imperative that 
management action is taken to bring spending back into line with the overall 
revenue budget by the end of the year. 

• The capital investment programme is on track to deliver 87.6% of spending in 
2013/14. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Note the forecast position for the 2013/14 revenue budget and capital 
investment programme; 

Agenda Item 4b

Page 21



 
 

(ii) Note the forecast position on the County Council's reserves; 
(iii) Approve the setting aside of £173,000 to fund the cost of the Living Wage in 

2013/14 (subject to Full Council approval) and the transfer of a
[...]
disproportionate number of 
excess winter deaths. There is a statistically significant increase in excess winter 
deaths in older housing (28.8% in properties built before 1850 compared to 15% in 
properties built after 1980), and housing with poor thermal energy efficiency 
ratings10.  
 
Nationally there are studies which support the impact of intervention work, for 
example work to remove mould and provide comfortable level of heating in Glasgow 
had a major impact on health, including a reduction in the use of medication, a fall in 
hospital admissions, and reduced blood pressure for residents.  Studies have also 
shown that improvements to homes with children who have asthma or a recurring 
respiratory condition can reduce the number of sick days off school by 80%.   
 

                                            
10
 The Health Impacts of Cold Homes and Fuel Poverty: the Marmot Review Team. p24. 2011   

Page 85



Page 86



 
 

Report to the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services  
Report submitted by: Executive Director of Adult Services, Health and 
Wellbeing 
Date: 12 November 2013 
 

Part I  

 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
All  

 
Extension of the Learning Disability Preferred Provider Scheme until May 2015 
 
Contact for further information:  
Ian Crabtree, (01772) 536287, Adult Services, Health and Wellbeing 
Directorate,  
ian.crabtree@lancashire.gov.uk  
  

 
Executive Summary 
  
The current Preferred Provider Scheme for learning disability comes to an end in 
September 2014 and there is a need to review the scheme to inform the shape of 
any future similar scheme 
 
The review will produce an option appraisal and detailed recommendations for 
ensuring the effective commissioning and procurement of good quality and 
affordable domiciliary care for people with a learning disability in Lancashire from 
January 2015. In particular, this work will need to determine the procurement 
arrangements which should be established to replace th
[...]
m has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
A full review of the proposed fee increases has been carried out.  If these fees are 
not increased as outlined in the above tables, then there is a significant risk that the 
full costs of delivering these services will not be recovered.  
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 
 

 
 

 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 94



 

 
 

 
 
Report to the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
Report submitted by: Executive Director for Environment 
Date: 8 November 2013 

Part I 

 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
Ribble Valley South West; 
South Ribble Rural East; 

 
 
 
 
Proposed Cycle Safety Scheme M6 Junction 31 to BAe Samlesbury 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Scott Wignall, (01772) 580382, Environment Directorate, 
Scott.wignall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
It is proposed to implement a cycle safety scheme between M6 Junction 31 and 
BAe Samlesbury. The scheme would be largely funded by a £200,000 grant from 
the Department for Transport (DfT) Cycle Safety fund. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No 26 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport gives approval for, 
 

i. implementation of the proposal, on the route as shown on the attached plan 
at Appendix 'A', 
 

ii. removal of the footway  and construction of a cycle track of 3m width, on the 
Northern side of the A59 from the M6 junction 31 to the junction with Potters 
Lane, Samlesbury on the section marked Area 1 on Appendix 'A', 

 
 

Agenda Item 5g

Page 95



 

 
 

 

 
 

iii. signing of the route as a cycle track and a route available on cycle as 
considered appropriate by the Executive Director for Environment, 
 

iv. the section of Bridleways 22 and 23 Samlesbu
[...]
ricted



Page 184



Page 185

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 196



Agenda Item 11

Page 197

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 206



Page 207

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 216


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting on 8 October 2013
	4 Reports for decision by Cabinet
	4a Introduction of the Living Wage for Lancashire County Council Employees
	4b Money Matters - Update on the County Council's Financial Position for 2013/14
	Money Matters - Update on the County Council's Financial Position for 2013.14 Appendix A

	4c Money Matters - The Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2017/18
	Money Matters - The Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2017/18 - Appendix A

	4d Lancashire County Council's Armed Forces Community Covenant
	Lancashire County Council's Armed Forces Community Covenant Appendix A

	5 Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions
	5a Early education for targeted 2 year olds - progress summary
	5b Proposed Re- Location of Sir Tom Finney Community High School from Moor Park to Ribbleton Hall Drive site, Preston
	5c Fostering and Residential Care Commission
	5d Affordable Warmth in Lancashire
	5e Extension of the Learning Disability Preferred Provider Scheme until May 2015
	5f Recommendations regarding a range of Registration Service Fees
	5g Proposed Cycle Safety Scheme M6 Junction 31 to BAe Samlesbury
	Appendix A

	8 Public Health Commissions for 2014/15
	9 Approval of final arrangements for Transfer of Mental Health Provider Services and TUPE transfer of staff from Lancashire County Council to Lancashire Care Foundation Trust
	Transfer of Mental Health Services Appendix A
	Transfer of Mental Health Services Appendix A1
	Transfer of Mental Health Services Appendix B
	Transfer of Mental Health Services Appendix C
	Transfer of Mental Health Services Appendix D
	Transfer of Mental Health Services Appendix E

	10 Implementation of an interim service improvement plan and a reduced weekly charge for Telecare
	Telecare Appendix A
	Telecare Appendix B
	Telecare Appendix C

	11 Creative Support - Extension of North Lancashire Contract and Agreement to Principles of Variations for North and East Contracts
	Creative Support Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2013 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
A Barnes 
Mrs S Charles 
D Clifford 
B Dawson 
G Driver 
 

M Green 
S Holgate 
Mrs L Oades 
J Oakes 
D O'Toole 
R Shewan 
 

1. Apologies 
 

None. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting on 8 October 2013 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2013 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
4. Reports for decision by Cabinet 

 
The committee considered the following reports to be presented for decision by 
the Cabinet on 8 November 2013. 
 
 
a. 
 

Introduction of the Living Wage for Lancashire County Council 
Employees 
 

The Committee considered a report on the introduction of the Living Wage for 
Lancashire County Council employees. It was reported that the 2014/15 Living 



 
2 

 

Wage figure outside of London had been set by the Centre for Research in Social 
Policy at Loughborough University at £7.65. 
  
It was confirmed that the decision would be considered by Full Council in 
December, should Cabinet agree to recommend it. Following the adoption of the 
Living Wage for the Council's centrally employed staff, the next steps would be to 
work towards its adoption by schools and council contractors. A dialogue had 
already begun with schools through the schools forum, although it was 
emphasised that the final decision for an individual school for staff working in 
schools would be that of the Governing Body. Further work would take place to 
assess the impact of the Living Wage on the council's contractors to understand 
the full economic, financial and social implications. 
  
In response to queries raised, it was clarified that the introduction and 
maintenance of the Living Wage would not lead to differential pay rises for staff. 
Rather, in the same way as the Minimum Wage already requires, there would 
simply be an annual review and adjustment of the council's pay scale for those 
scale points for the lowest paid members of staff  affected by the Living Wage 
calculation. 
  
The Committee confirmed the recommendations to Cabinet without modification 
or amendment. 
  
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet be confirmed 
without amendment or modification.  
  
 
 
b. 
 

Money Matters - Update on the County Council's Financial Position 
for 2013/14 
 

The "Money Matters" update on the Council's financial position was presented. It 
was confirmed, that, although the report presented an improvement on the 
previous report, work was ongoing to bring spending back into line with the 
overall revenue budget by the end of the year. 
 
It was confirmed that a detailed report on procurement issues was in preparation, 
and it was hoped that it would be available as soon as possible. 
 
The Committee confirmed the recommendations to Cabinet without modification 
or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet be confirmed 
without amendment or modification.  
 
 
c. 
 

Money Matters - The Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2017/18 
 



 
3 

 

The Committee considered the "Money Matters" financial strategy report to be 
presented to cabinet. The Committee noted the scale of the challenge facing the 
council and the steps already being taken to address it. It was reported that there 
would be a one year budget set for 2014/15, with an intention to set a three year 
budget from 2015-2018. It was noted that the Budget Scrutiny Working Group 
would shortly begin its work, and that it would need to keep in mind the significant 
savings and major transformation to the way the council could do business 
necessary to achieve the required level of svaings. 
 
The Committee confirmed the recommendations to Cabinet without modification 
or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet be confirmed 
without amendment or modification.  
 
 
d. 
 

Lancashire County Council's Armed Forces Community Covenant 
 

A report on the Lancashire County Council Armed Forces Community Covenant 
was presented. The Committee confirmed the recommendations to Cabinet 
without modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet be confirmed 
without amendment or modification.  
 
 
5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions 

 
The Committee considered the following Key Decision due to be taken by 
individual Cabinet Members. 
 
 
a. 
 

Early education for targeted 2 year olds - progress summary 
 

The Committee received a report on progress on delivering the new statutory 
entitlement to eligible two year old children. It was confirmed that the Schools 
Forum was supportive, and that Lancashire was in line with the approach being  
taken by other local authorities. The Committee confirmed the recommendations 
to the Cabinet Member without modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification.  
 
 
b. 
 

Proposed Re- Location of Sir Tom Finney Community High School 
from Moor Park to Ribbleton Hall Drive site, Preston 
 

The Committee received a report on the relocation of Sir Tom Finney Community 
High School.  



 
4 

 

 
In presenting the report, the Cabinet Member expressed his congratulations to 
Shaun Jukes, the Headteacher at Sir Tom Finney, for being named as the 
Headteacher of the Year in a Secondary School un the recent National Teaching 
Awards. 
 
The Committee confirmed the recommendation to the Cabinet Member without 
modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendation to be presented to Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification.  
 
 
c. 
 

Fostering and Residential Care Commission 
 

A report was presented on the commissioning of fostering and residential care. 
The Committee confirmed the recommendation to the Cabinet Member without 
modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendation to be presented to Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification.  
 
 
d. 
 

Affordable Warmth in Lancashire 
 

The Committee considered a report on a proposal to provide funding to district 
councils to enable them to take action to reduce the significant negative health 
impact in winter of cold and damp homes. In presenting the report, the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing advised that he was minded to agree an 
alternative proposal to that contained in the report. The Cabinet Member 
proposed that, rather than making £40,000 available to each district council, that 
amount should be reduced to £30,000, with the remaining £120,000 distributed to 
projects in accordance with the Marmot principle of targeting those most in need.  
 
It was made clear that the funding was for one year only, and replaced funding 
withdrawn by the Department of Health. 
 
The Committee expressed support for the Cabinet Member's alternative proposal, 
although emphasised that assessments and allocation of funding needed to be 
made quickly with winter approaching.  
 
Resolved: That  

i) the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet Member be noted 
ii) the committee supported the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing's 

alternative proposal for recommendation i) in the report, to provide 
£30,000 as a grant to each district council, and make the remaining 
£120,000 available to support appropriate projects to help address the 
areas of greatest need 
 



 
5 

 

 
 
e. 
 

Extension of the Learning Disability Preferred Provider Scheme until 
May 2015 
 

The committee received a report outlining the need to review the Preferred 
Provider Scheme for learning disability services. The Committee confirmed the 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member without modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification.  
 
 
f. 
 

Recommendations regarding a range of Registration Service Fees 
 

A report outlining proposed changes to the Registration Services fees for the 
delivering of ceremonies and provision of copies of certificates was considered. 
The Committee confirmed the recommendation to the Cabinet Member without 
modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendation to be presented to Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification.  
 
 
g. 
 

Proposed Cycle Safety Scheme M6 Junction 31 to BAe Samlesbury 
 

A proposed cycle safety scheme between M6 Junction 31 and BAe Salmesbury 
was presented for consideration. It was agreed that consideration would be given 
to the surface treatment in the light of concerns about horses slipping on tarmac. 
It was also confirmed that future maintenance of the scheme would be the 
responsibility of the County Council. The Committee confirmed the 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member without modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification.  
 
 
6. Urgent Business 

 
There was no Urgent Business 
 
 
7. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the committee would be held at 2pm on 
Tuesday 3 December 2013 at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
8. Exclusion of Press and Public 



 
6 

 

 
Resolved : That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the Local Government Act 1972 
as set out in the reports. It was considered that in all the circumstances the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
9. Public Health Commissions for 2014/15 

 
(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee considered a report on Public Health Commissioned Services. 
The Committee confirmed the recommendations to the Cabinet Member without 
modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification.  
 
 
10. Approval of final arrangements for Transfer of Mental Health 

Provider Services and TUPE transfer of staff from Lancashire 
County Council to Lancashire Care Foundation Trust 
 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the transfer of mental health services and 
associated county council employees to Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust. 
The Committee confirmed the recommendations to the Cabinet Member without 
modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification.  
 
 
11. Implementation of an interim service improvement plan and a 

reduced weekly charge for Telecare 
 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 



 
7 

 

 
The Committee received a report on the implementation of an interim 
improvement plan and reduced weekly charge for Telecare services. The 
Committee confirmed the recommendation to the Cabinet Member without 
modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendation to be presented to Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification.  
 
 
12. Creative Support - Extension of North Lancashire Contract and 

Agreement to Principles of Variations for North and East Contracts 
 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee received a report on the extension of the North Lancashire 
contract and principles of variations to the North and East Contracts with Creative 
Support. The Committee confirmed the recommendations to the Cabinet Member 
without modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification.  
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


